

No. 15-550

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ROBERT STACKHOUSE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1156 15th Street NW, Suite
1250
Washington, DC 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Court should accept review to reiterate that the nearly identical First and Sixth Amendment rights of access to judicial proceedings requires trial courts to independently examine whether closure is warranted and are thus not easily waived 3

II. The Court should accept review to make clear that overcrowding is not an “overriding interest” sufficient for closing a courtroom under the First or Sixth Amendment. 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cameron v. State</i> , No. PD-1427-13, 2014 WL 4996290 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 8, 2014).....	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	4, 10
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	4
<i>People v. Floyd</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 892, 988 N.E.2d 505, 965 N.Y.S.2d 770 (2013)	11
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 285 Ga. 270, 674 S.E.2d 909 (2009)	12
<i>Rapid City Journal v. Delaney</i> , 2011 SD 55, 804 N.W.2d 388	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	4
<i>Stackhouse v. People</i> , 2015 CO 48.....	2, 3, 9
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207	8
<i>State v. Silvernail</i> , 831 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2013).....	8

Tinsley v. United States, 868 A.2d 867
(D.C. 2005)..... 7

United States v. Agosto-Vega, 617 F.3d 541
(1st Cir. 2010)..... 11

United States v. Gupta, 699 F.3d 682
(2d Cir. 2011)..... 7

United States v. Negrón-Sostre, 790 F.3d 295
(1st Cir. 2015)..... 7-8

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)*passim*

Walton v. Briley, 361 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 2004) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wendi J. Berkowitz et al., “*If You Want a Guarantee, Buy a Toaster*”: *When do Judges Close Courtrooms in Civil Cases?*, ABA 2015 SECTION ANNUAL CONFERENCE, Apr. 15-17, 2015, archived at <https://perma.cc/TS3Q-UK92>..... 8

Courthouse Facing Overcrowding, Handicap Facility Issues, GUTHRIE NEWS PAGE, May 21, 2012, archived at <http://perma.cc/G6PL-UDAF>..... 9

Brian Mosley, ‘*Dangerous Overcrowding*’ at *County Courthouse*, TIMES-GAZETTE, Dec. 2, 2011, archived at <http://perma.cc/EM8E-W4SR> 9

Jocelyn Simonson, *The Criminal Court Audience in a Post-Trial World*, 127 HARV. L. REV. 2173 (2014) 9
